

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
)
RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY)
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A.)
LARSEN,)
Defendants.)
)
)
_____)

20 Civ 10832 (AT) (SN)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NEW SPORTS ECONOMY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Scott D. Brenner, Esq.
Parlatore Law Group, LLP
One World Trade Center, Suite 8500
New York, NY 10007
Telephone: (212) 603-9918
scott.brenner@parlatorelawgroup.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

November 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. XRP “Investors” Need The Protection of the Securities Act	3
A. The Needs of Today’s Investors Are Very Different	3
B. XRP is A Speculative Tool Powered By the Greater Fool Theory ..	8
C. <i>Howey</i> Controls Through Fundamental Principles, Not Its Exact Mechanics	11
D. <i>Howey</i> , When Applied Broadly, Still Points to the XRP Scheme Being a Security	13
II. Speculative Intent Far Outweighs Consumptive Intent	17
A. Crypto As a Currency is Largely a Failed Vision	17
B. Market Behavior Is Strongly Indicative of Speculative Intent	18
C. Consumptive Intent Is Miniscule Compared to the Overall Scheme	19
III. The Court Should Take The Long Term View	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1988)5, 10

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
 494 U.S. 56 (1990)11, 14, 18

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
 375 U.S. 180 (1963)3, 4

SEC v. Telegram Group, Inc.,
 448 F. Supp. 3d 352, 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)7

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
 328 U.S. 293 (1946)11

State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.,
 146 Minn. 52, 56, 177 N.W. 937, 938 (1920)11

Other Authorities

Aswath Damodaran, *The Bitcoin Boom: Asset, Currency, Commodity or Collectible? Musings on Markets*, October 24, 2017, available at <https://aswathdamodaran.blogspot.com/2017/10/the-bitcoin-boom-asset-currency.html>22

CoinCarp, *XRP/Richlist*, available at <https://www.coincarp.com/currencies/ripple/richlist/>20

David S. Ruder, Chairman, SEC, Before the 10th Annual Conference on Securities Regulation and Business Law Problems, Austin, Texas, March 10, 1988, The Evolution of Disclosure Regulation, available at <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/1988/031088ruder.pdf>5

Elisabeth Keller, *"Introductory Comment: A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934."* Ohio State Law Journal 49 (1988): 329-3524, 9

Gary Gensler, *Kennedy and Crypto*, Speech, Washington D.C., Sept. 8, 2022, available at <https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/gensler-sec-speaks-090822>5

James D. Gordon III, *Common Enterprise and Multiple Investors: A Contractual Theory for Defining Investment Contracts and Notes*, 1988 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 635 (1988)14

Jim Cramer, *Crypto's investment case may rest on the 'greater fool theory,'* available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r7F15tIVUOQ>8

John Tracy, *The New Federal Securities Act*, Mich. L. Rev., Vol. 31, No. 8 (Jun., 1933), pp. 1117-1124, available at <https://www.jstor.org/stable/1281038>10

Jonathan Stempel, *Elon Musk \$258 billion Dogecoin lawsuit expands*, available at <https://www.reuters.com/markets/us/elon-musk-258-billion-dogecoin-lawsuit-expands-2022-09-07/>16

Josh Howarth, *How Many Cryptocurrencies Are There In 2022?* Available at <https://explodingtopics.com/blog/number-of-cryptocurrencies>9

Louis Brandeis, *Other People's Money* (1914)12

MacKenzie Sigalos, *FTX's token plunges 80% on liquidity concerns, wiping out over \$2 billion in value*, November 8, 2022, available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/11/08/ftx-ftx-token-plunges-80percent-wiping-out-over-2-billion-in-value.html>23

MacKenzie Sigalos and Kate Rooney, *Binance backs out of FTX rescue, leaving the crypto exchange on the brink of collapse*, November 9, 2022, available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/11/09/binance-backs-out-of-ftx-rescue-leaving-the-crypto-exchange-on-the-brink-of-collapse.html>23

Matt Levine, *Elon Musk Picks the Money Now*, February 8, 2021, available at <https://www.bloomberg.com/opinion/articles/2021-02-08/elon-musk-works-his-magic-on-dogecoin-and-bitcoin>16, 17

Matt Levine, *The Elon Markets Hypothesis*, February 10, 2021, available at <https://news.bloomberglaw.com/banking-law/matt-levines-money-stuff-the-elon-markets-hypothesis>16

Maura K. Monaghan, *An Uncommon State of Confusion: The Common Enterprise Element of Investment Contract Analysis*, 63 Fordham L. Rev. 2135 (1995), available at <https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/flr/vol63/iss6/6>11, 13, 14

Osato Avan-Nomayo, *Bitcoin has failed miserably as currency, says NYU's 'dean of valuation'*, June 30, 2021, available at <https://cointelegraph.com/news/bitcoin-has-failed-miserably-as-currency-says-nyu-s-dean-of-valuation>17

SEC Charges Kim Kardashian for Unlawfully Touting Crypto Security, available at <https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2022-183>16

Security Analysis: The Classic 1934 Edition, Benjamin Graham and David L. Dodd, Mc-Graw Hill (1934)6

Tesla, Inc. (TSLA) Stock Historical Prices & Data available at <https://finance.yahoo.com/quote/TSLA/history/>4

Warren Buffett, *2022 Berkshire Hathaway Annual Meeting*, available at <https://buffett.cnbc.com/2022-berkshire-hathaway-annual-meeting/>8
